— — \

o) = I% LE $ % *J-lo ZJ9300 %31

K

1 HIGH-SPEED LOCKSTITCH SEWING MACHINE

& A w3 B B
T B F

OPERATION MANUAL
PARTS BOOK

ME-MIBENMARIRHRA S
Z0JE SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.
i, ARTEFAEGTFRE

ADD:DAMAIYU ZONE, YUHUAN, ZHEJIANG, 317604 CHINA

LR FEMIE: TELBOO-B57-6715

N E-DIELENINAR IR /R S

Z0JeE SEWING MACHINE CO, LTD.




W g WA s WAL sl
M SHEE G Ad WHEE Y Iz Bl Dty MR EE Wha 4 *E HE SV TG 05 R R R R
AL E NG TR HEH T T A IS Y HEMAZ G vl 1 L2 W 16 SRS
ad / kel £d — s — o A 0086 rz
TR G ol

£ B4 B Y 16 0086 1Z




ia ¥ 4 ) ALY 7 2
B R . BE e

. Iy e sessreseens
o AR A Y R o e

. BLEFHY R TT i
B 2B Sy e U
o LIS R R v e R T R e R R e
. FERHE JJ BT T eveooeovnsesssnentossonnsntosssntsos s ansonssasses sonsasses senses ssons
. TARIIEELR 5 Th eoeorsoressaseareasnasnennenstrsssserseonerrertorsassasessossssssessessaose
s EEEB B 25 5 e eeeerone sosuntnesnenns sosanetae sienes cosanntes ssane ssnaasaes sen sea san
. BESEE B B s e nn i s s s W S R R S
s BRI PG evevrerrevnssosnnetienienescntnuetietienescseaneteesssesssesne see sesessne
. DRLBAT UK LR B (I3 <sn vor vomnrrossrrnssnnnnossnannanassmnessannnsennansssannnve nnn ns
- LA 1 Y R i e N A R R B SIS
-ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁm S R S R S R A SRS
. SR I R R e Ceeeeee e et een e cre e tan e see san eeeae

SRR R AR R T I S S e
. BRI BRI Bl eve eee e vorsosnnetietienntcittnetietienessieann tie seebessssane see seaessne
R U U T
s LA S HEMB I Faeoreve sosenttentenuecsenansesnessesssnsnnons et sossnesnessesessssns
. TEBE ) ssmneminnsssnanvaumisisans v oy S S R SR
R 0= ] S U
. BUZBAE A TEEE e veervesssonsossossosssosnonssssssossossessassase sonsnssnsssnossossasease
s RSN I BERIEIEE E oo eneesonsovnscrnasnacsses sonsarsns sonosevns osnsseves sne sso vee
 RRAF IR B cov eeveenoonsasscseenansannsassseanosinnssesonnssnntsnsaes sensne s sesessnns
s BRIBRAL R oovosevosonnsononsnnsosuvessnsosasensnssne sosunesunons susunnsesseans sassssvas sse
s BB R RHR T eve oo nsesussosnntienisnnsaessnn snennssonsen son snn s et son sun snsas susann
. BRI HLI s B iR RS S T

oo -1 oy B W

L e I R I R e e T T ]
— O O 0 1 N R W= O DR WD = O

. BT B s v orvorsnvanssunsare s s b anan e avew s s A ek KON AR NS TSR RR R
. BT B BE (UM vve e crasasneorsssrssssonasersnssrsosaonsssssusanaosersssassnsonsenss
o BRI AR L ovviuurine Ao e AR RS S MRS R Y A TR e R

. RS IR (JHTE) BUTHIE 5 eroeerresosrnriinntiiossnntsisnnnsesnnensssnensans

-
—
f—

2
p—

O© 9 A hh & H OO~

i—l—";
o © o

N=REN- R IR B R N )

W W N NN NN N
— o O oo = N b B W




CONTENTS

Before Operation......... T T e e R

. Specificationg s« «se«++

- Lubrlcatlonooo SEs BEs BEs BES BEE BES RS

A Presser foot pressureovo a8 S8s BEE SEs HEE SAs BE SRS BaE

. wlnding the bobbin thread”""”. SES HEE SRS S EES BB EEB BB RES

— — e e e e e e e
© ®© 4 N B o— o PN R W~

NS NS I S
W N = O

. Needle-to-hook relationshipesseeseeeeee

W W N NN NN
— O O 0~ N B

f Adjusting the height Of the knec lifter;-- BeE BES SES BSS 5SS ESS SES SES SES NS EES NS EES SRS BEE
i Insta]]ing the thread standesssssssssssrssrssrettstisttstississsssssssssssssssssssssssnsans

. Adjusting the amount of 0il in the hOOK=s+#ssseesesvessreestunnriiiiernieceennnnn
. Adjusting the amount of oil(oil splashes) in the hook«ereeeeseecrerecessencocceneas
: Attaching the needle s« sssse st steatsseeaseannsssanssssasssesasssnssssanssssasssossseans
. Setting the bobbin into the bobbin case«s+ s eeserscrecrtciaiieniee.

. Adjusting the stitch lengthere s ceeeereeseeeetariieiiiieuiiiiiiiiinnnee

L Threading the machine head == == ssssssseecsessenrerecssscsnnresesssssssornnsssescns

CThread tenSIOn =s=sseseeseeestceesteatsssantssesscecsscssstessssessassassssasscesssssssses
. Thread take-up SPringess«sssessessesssseessnsnsnnsninnuunstuttieansinstnesnsnsens
. Adjusting the thread take-up StrOKE ee sessossssssssarseccucccsasncansassrensasnnnes
. Adjusting the needle StOp POSItiOn=++++ssseeeersssrrseeereanneesannnnnee
. Oil cheak and addition s+« ==+ sssssesrstesttstessissessessssssssessessenssssessessensennnn
1 Adjusting of the peda]..................................................................
. Pedal OPEerationsss«ssssssessrsssssrsuisemnuuttinanetes e et st et e e s aee e
. One-touch reverse stitching mechanismesssssssseeeeeennnreeentiinnnineiiinnianne.

L Wiper".".--.".--.".--.".--.".--.".--.".--.".--.".--.".--."."."."."-".".".

C OB JALTT G v s ans an seian dinn § 448 0 4 R 6§ A A et AU g W A
. Change of counter knife and moving knife s+« eesseeeeecrenesrernieniinnienainn
] Adjustment of trimming SYSTEIMe e ere eosser e sreessetniesntansseraiesneonnseenienne
.Height and tilt of the feed doges+ss+sereesesenseenetieritiniiiiiniiiiiieen.
. Adjusting the feed timinges+s++seseesssrrreresesssstnneresenisniuneiessnnaneiescnnan
Thread tension release releasing mechanismess«ssseeeeeeeececacscrcscncacanaes
Micro-lifting mechanism of the presser footessssssessessrerntsstieaisnesienn
Caution when carrying or placing the sewing machinessssesesecececcacieeans

CInStallation == ==s ss= sseseeseecescesasscassasasesseses s ossassssssassesassscssonsassasareaes

— O O 00 ] O\ h AW N Do W e R RN L O oo




e Fe AL ATE

ER: A T BRI s RS fEekdsi 5, H#iA G MIE .
> HE T EIIPILE BRI AR (Af)
> A Z A i — s A i R ok .
> AN i, THICHLEHT A T
> HRE KR P BFR KA, FFmih.
> i i R 3 R IR
> 1 A AL A S % A IE R B
> HERAR AR, R4 AR,
> TN Thds Bt 4R e % 77 1) St TR IE
> A EARSE AL AT ], DA Gl dh s i %
P AL LA LB R AL PRSI G, i, S e, HIEH
1 AR )AL 5 R FHT PR IEIRR

BEFORE OPERATION

Caution: To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

> Remove air-vent cap (red color) attached to the sewing machine bed.

» Be sure to pour in the oil before using.

» Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set-up , clean it

thoroughly.

» Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

» Confirm that the voltage has been correctly set.

» Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

> Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated

one.

» Confirm that the direction of rotation of the motor pulley is correct.

» Do not tilt the sewing machine head toward this side since oil leakage or parts breakage

oceurs.

A safety switch is installed so that the sewing machine cannot be operated with the head
tilted. When operation the sewing machine, turn On the power switch after properly setting the head
on the table.




L EREARMSE. S8

& Pk JEkt
i e A8 1 5000rpm 3500rpm
I KEHR 5mm
& FPLEF DB X 1 9%~ 18# DP x5 16%~18%
s FHE 8mm (Frifk)
HE R
B 15mm (Fe k)
f& FPL Ak etk 105 Fl  NRAH. STRR22 5
g L 500W
1. Specifications
Application Thin-medium material Heavy material
Sewing speed 5000rpm 3500rpm
Stitch length Max Smm
Needle DB X 1 9%~ 18# DP X5 16%~18"

Presser foot lift

By hand lifter 8 mm (standard)

By knee lifter 15mm (max.)

Oil

Hook: White 0il No. 10 Gear Box: Shell Tellus 0il No. 22

Rated power

500W

2. 559V 225 Installation

Lh 8 225

1) I BCE AL G AR LA MR DY £ L

2) PRSP O F M AR ET @ B EAEA—IL (3R —i0) . i Hah i © i dh i

BEET @ B fEB—il (SHLLERMEA—B) REK LhEo,
3) TR EMRRE®, (WL, W—E i s0% k)




4) BPLLERUOMA KRN, SER

A BIL Sk T 15 5 M @ A ik A B T AL S i 3
B R AHIPLLERG |,

EE: MAAHTHRARAGEOBEIN, W

A MG ORI .

1. Installing the oil pan:

1)

2)

3)

4)

The oil pan should rest on the four corners
of the machine table groove;

Two rubber seats @ for supporting the head
portion on the operator side ® are fixed
on the extended portion of the table by hitting
the nails @, and the other two rubber cushion
seats® on the hinged side ® are fixed by
using a rubber-based adhesive. Then, oil
pan @ is placed;

Remove air vent cap @ attached to the
machine bed. (Be sure to attach cap when
transporting the machine head in the state
that the machine head is removed from the
machine table.)

Fit hinge ® into the opening in the machine
bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber
hinge @before placing the machine head

on cushions @ on the four corners.

Caution: If the sewing machine is operated

without removing air vent cap @, oil leakage

from gearbox portion @ may occur.




3. MEENBETH NG A
Adjusting the height of the knee lifter

A R A THIESEINLAN RSN S, Wi IR 5 AT AE .

e Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

L. P e e ) o offe e o v 2 2 10

2K

2. MBS IRET O W LU

BAIPETH e K AT & 150K

ERE: YRR T E i 102K,

WALBRETI, FAEITO

5K HEE,

1. The standard height of the presser
foot lifted using the knee lifter
is 10mm.

2. You can adjust the presser foot
lift up to 15mm using knee lifter
adjust screw @.

Caution: Do not operate the sewing

machine state that the presser foot

@is lifter 10mm or more since the

needle bar @ in contact with the
presser foot @.

4, L6201 &% Installing the thread stand

L. P e s 0 A £ 2R %2 3 Bl A I BL 65 PR AL
-

2. JHE e SR 6 O 8 e 2R .

3. TREZMCAR, BT EEMLRITOH
il

1. Assemble the thread stand unit, and insert

it in the hole in the machine table.
2. Tighten locknut @ to fix the thread stand.

3. For ceiling wiring, pass the power cord

through spool rest rod @.




5. Jmil Lubrication

ZC& HER: A TGP EINES), Wk R G HEITRE.

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

e A h LRI
:“‘:‘-/w Upper engraved
\ S\ = c marker line
f\ Q&’
2 T%l%k
/ 248 Lower engraved
marker line

Engraved
marker line

2. HAERIEKRRR Ok,

BREEIINLZF, i — B RER
1R

I

4.

EEIPLIR B, IS BIPLL
4T L.

C EU M RSO, R

i mAZI 15 8L,

o VAL B ) ik R @ 1 2 A

B, WERmhE %2 s, pl
M2 M R 2= S ALds Ok, th
SREARIER MB35,
& A AE LT, G0 2R h B 4E R
FOMBMEBIHAEHOMT A
LUT, dEEfT

EE:

1.

o B B 20 B B 4 I 1) B A
8 RO AE D LI, 37 58 2473000
~3500%:/ 5 B R B Z
Je EEE A

Fill the oil tank with oil for hook lubrication before the sewing machine.

1) Tilt the machine head until it comes in contact with the head support rod.

2) Remove oil hole cap @and fill the oil tank with ZJ No.l using the oiler supplied with

the machine.

3) The amount of oil should reach up to the engraved marker line of oil tank@.

If the oil is filled excessively, it will leak from the air vent hole in the oil tank or proper

lubrication will be not performed. So , be careful.

4) When you operate the sewing machine, refill oil if the top end of oil amount indicating

rod@comes down to the lower engraved marker line of oil amount indicating rod comes

down to the lower engraved marker line of oil amount indicating window @ .

- 5=




(Caution) l.when you use a new sewing machine or a sewing machine after an extended
period of disuse, run your machine at 3,000to 3,500rpm for the purpose of
break-in

2. Do not remove rubber plug®

6. Jie A5 il 45k 11 1
Adjusting the amount of oil in the hook

A HE: BT HIRag Pl RIS, 1R B G P ETTHRAE,

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents
caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.
JE 2 i P AR i 4 VA YT MR ET O R A,
L. T ik
& (A Feah) Fe B ih i e iR
HOE, kumBEEL, i (A
2)) BERRhEAE D,

(GER) L pcRpt N g L HRPRER (T3NBERR) W, i —E sk, Aik
PL B H
2. [EHRPHEMR (FRBEMR) B, to— A REFLHL MR i) b B
Adjustment of the amount of oil in the hook is performed with oil amount adjustment
screw @

. Adjustment procedure

Tighten (turn clockwise) oil amount adjustment screw @ to increase the amount of oil
in the hook, or loosen (turn counterclockwise) to decrease it.

(Caution) 1. When using RP hook (hook for dry head) for the SS type, be sure to loosen the
oil amount adjustment screw up to the minimum so as to reduce the oil amount
in the hook.

2. Never drain the oil in the oil tank even when RP hook (hook for dry head) is

used.




7. JEgibahik (hid) 9P Ik

Adjusting the amount of oil (oil splashes) in the hook

Zﬁ& W MR EESIEN., N TR S ES, Vs, Smes ks,

Warning: Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the
A amount of oil has to be checked by turning the hook at a high speed.

70mm E#H

* Use any paper available regardless of the material.

¥ FRAZRKHRE.

@ Amount of oil(oil splashes) confirmation paper @ Position to confirm the amount of oil(oil aplashes)
© 8 CGhiT) ML E AL @ HE GhiE) AL E

E
=
o EE ™ Bed
o g o . E prags
gk -
< § 0 o,
Approx.70 mm Qil splashes confirmation paper closely fit the paper

SMITREIAE FH4E  against the wall

surface of the bed.
To1 AL e BT

* Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) co
paper under the hook.

#* JEihE Chi) WINEALUEEIER TE.

Looahdd () #hikJsik

AT T HI2) RS AERT, 5T BB, IR 98 0 4 R T 4R SR B e

1) BLk& i, WHm3nMAA M S, (&Y

) Il Bk B #%)

2) WHALAEAINLER SRR bR (Al ) BRIAE AR A

3) Wil R R A
4) dhi (k) ®hikerEASE,

1. How to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes)

When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take
extreme caution not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.
1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run

idle for approximately three minutes. (Moderate

intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing

machine is in operation.




3) Confirm that oil exists in the oil tank.

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period

of time with a watch.)

2. Wb (W) &SRR

Splashes of oil from the hook

JAEHER T HH S A e
P

-

Mk — PEE: 0.5~ 1mm
k. 1~3mm

thin and medium material:0.5 to lmm
heavy weitht material: 1 to 3mm

Approprtato amount of oil(small)
SMEIEY (/)

Splashes of oil from the hook
AABEHE TC M Y SR A

pd

R — .
. 2~4mm

thin and medium material:1 to 1.5mm
heavy weitht material: 2 to 4mm

1—1.5mm

=

Approprtato amount of oil(large)
HEEY (X)

sewing product may be stained with oil.)

1) 2 Pl b A AR 90 4 il O 7 % 2

TRV IR 0, {ELTE T3 R A RE
AR, WEEDE, 2k H
P bEr, i snt, 2
5948kt

2)dha (M) BLfiA3 KT

. Sample

BT,

showing the
appropriate amount of oil
The amount of oil shown
in the samples on the left
should be finely adjusted
in accordance with sewing
processes. Be careful not
to excessively increase/
decrease the amount of oil
in the hook.(if the amount
of oil is too small, the hook
will be seized (the hook
will be hot). If the amount

of oil is too much, the

2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the oil amount (oil splashes) should

not change while checking the oil amount three times (on the three sheets of paper).




8. BLEH 2% )i Attaching the needle

A R AT PRI EIMES), WX IRZ 5 EETRE,

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

i [ FADBx 1 s DPxSHALER i AR I8 2R AL . Aotk B il 8 2 98 3 24 W BLEE .

1. B5HF%, BEFAsES
&b

2. bl BB, F&
PLEHEHLE © M35 @ K 1)
@I 5 1,

3. HEPLEHE B AF LI IR AL .

4. FrEPLEE ERET O

5. Bk EH YK FL O 18 A B 1
OmFHm,

HE: ERHRKRELLR, mRVLEMEBHMA S, FHRELA AR ERHTENIAR .,
X R ALL T, THAHLE RIRS 1 )5 R 223, kT DUA R0 B 1k X B R,

A needle of DBx1 or DPx5 should be used. Select a proper needle size according to the
count of thread and the type of material used.
1. Turn the hand-wheel until the needle bar reaches the highest point of its stroke.
2. Loosen screw @, and hold needle @ with its indented part ® facing exactly to the right
in direction ®.
3. Insert the needle fully into the hole in the needle bar in the direction of the arrow until
the end of hole is reached.
4. Securely tighten screw @.
5. Check that long groove © of the needle is facing exactly to the left in direction @.
Caution: When filament thread is used, if the indented part of the needle is tilted toward
operator's side, the loop of thread becomes unstable, As a result, hangnail of thread
or thread breakage may occur. For the thread that such phenomenon is likely to
occur, it is effective to attach the needle with its indented part slightly slanting

on the rear side.




9. BDykediJjik:  Setting the bobbin into the bobbin case

L. BROEARTN,

2. BEMKR T EMEEOhEL, MIO®G AL,
XFE, il KELT TMEILO®LSH

3. KOS, B %k T 7 ¥,

1. Install the bobbin in the bobbin case so that the
thread wound direction is clockwise.

2. Pass the thread through thread slit ®, and pull
the thread in direction @. By so doing, the thread

will pass under the tension spring and come out
from notch ®.
3. Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the arrow when thread © is pulled.

10. ¥FepA 815 Adjusting the stitch length

L. H OB BE 1 O 2% /5 35 07 1 #5 8), 5E = Bl B w fEALE B2 R @
2. hEdh bR %I BERCE AL =R EOR
3. kG2l KR, HRESEIR T @ WET 05 W R T W R, e 3 05kHEE e .

1. Turn stitch length dial @ in the direction

of the arrow, and align the desired number
to marker dot ® on the machine arm.

2. The dial calibration is in millimeters.

3. When you want to decrease the stitch
length, turn stitch length dial @ while

pressing feed lever @ in the direction

of the arrow.

11. JEMEIR T Presser foot pressure
ZCX HEE: A TPILagPILEINED), X B IR G BT RE.

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

- 10 —




1. T da A B g B @ m i 1 (BDA TS i)
s RATIRET, B R

2. @mTEr (BPBI5I) 3 H 0 B
WIRET, EHF

3. WY REEFIEREQ,

4. X —ARET S, B T T RO AR
dE B A32~34%K (4.5Kg) .

1. Loosen nut . As you turn presser spring regulator @ clockwise(in direction A), the
presser foot pressure will be increased.

2. As you turn the presser spring regulator counterclockwise(in direction B), the pressure
will be decreased.

3. After adjustment, tighten nut @.

4. For general fabrics, the standard height of the presser spring regulator is 32 to34mm(4.5kg).

12, W%k )iz Threading the machine head

A WA AT B LSRR SRR, 0% R S AT R

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

iNow! Do not pass this
thread through
section (&,

() FREARFL D 8

- 11 =



13. ik E8¢J57: Winding the bobbin thread

.0 HE 2145 4 O B B
EE:EEﬁi

2. A N % 2 o P
R, UL 4
SO (iR, R
Sl AT, TR
32 ok oK B 2 1 9 5
R, RASEET) .

3. BEERT OO
f1, FEEIAESIHL, Bl
O M, 4% %5
I S =
B BB,

4 WTFHRL, Y% R b
® I HLLE

S. M R, i R S T

%fﬂ @, EHHROBHEG ) KO
B, REHEERTO, @K
b, @NES.

6. WA TS M L, i b A
®, EHBEKND, WEEK L
O 15 -

> TR L ARk ) B b L i BE — BRI A b ok

> TRERLZH, MnE®GMBHLKOEAMME, EBEELZE, HNEO N
B &k ) & O AL E .
ARBESHAE S, CEERE @75

7. WEERLESKAN, H &Ik EN @ ETIHE.

EE:

. BEELR, WHERSMEKNDEOZ B L&REIRGEL,

2. AHEATEEMIRT RS IR, L LM PR AT i LR AL b Ok, HEARE M g #R
#H R e E AT .




1) Insert the bobbin deep into the bobbin winder spindle @ until it will go no further.

2) Pass the bobbin thread pulled out from the spool rested on the right side of the thread
stand following the order as shown in the figure on the left. Then, wind clockwise the
end of the bobbin thread on the bobbin several times. (In case of the aluminum bobbin,
after winding clockwise the end of the bobbin thread, wind counterclockwise the thread
coming from the bobbin thread tension several times to wind the bobbin thread with ease.)

3) Press the bobbin winder trip latch @ in the direction of @ and start the sewing machine.
The bobbin rotates in the direction of C and the bobbin thread is wound up. The bobbin
winder spindle @ automatically as soon as the winding is finished.

4) Remove the bobbin and cut the bobbin thread with the thread cut retainer @.

5) To adjust the winding amount of the bobbin thread, loosen the setscrew @ and move
the bobbin winder adjusting plate @ to the direction of @ or ®. Then, tighten the
setscrew @. To the direction of ®&: Decrease; to the direction of @: Increase.

6) In case that the bobbin thread is not wound evenly on the bobbin, loosen the nut ® and
turn the bobbin thread tension to adjust the height of the thread tension disk @.

» It is the standard that the center of the bobbin is as high as the center of the thread
tension disk.

» Move the position of the thread tension disk @ to the direction of @ as shown in the
figure on the left when the winding amount of the bobbin thread on the lower part of the
bobbin is excessive and to the direction of ® as shown in the figure on the left when
the winding amount of the bobbin thread on the upper part of the bobbin is excessive.
After the adjustment, tighten the nut ®.

7) To adjust the tension of the bobbin winder, turn the thread tension nut ®.

Caution:

1. when winding the bobbin thread, start the winding in the state that the thread between
the bobbin and thread tension disk @ is tense.

2. When winding the bobbin thread in the state that wing is not performed, remove the
needle thread from the thread path of thread take-up and remove the bobbin from the
hook.




14. #52k5k %% Thread tension

1. T 25k T (R

1) {81 £k 5K ) 88 B} © M i £ 75 10
(@K ), mkiik )
54 5

2) e 2k ) 48 B © 3% I £ 5 )
(®Fm) ¥&, mkiskh
A5 5

3) B2k IR B @ a1 47 © 75 1) %
&, il 2k )48 5 5

4) L5k N R B @ [ /O 7 16§
8, M&KES,

2. LRIk Iy iR EE

1) B NIBFET O 1A O/ Ty M ¥ 3, KLk )5,

2) 1) © 1) e s W28 55

1. Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension nut @ clockwise (in direction ®), the thread remaining on
the needle after thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @), the thread length will be longer.

3) As you turn thread tension nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the needle thread tension
will be increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @), the needle thread tension will be
decreased.

2. Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) AS you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction ®), the bobbin thread
tension will be increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction ®), the bobbin thread tension

will be decreased.

15. Peek¥FMPAYS Thread take-up spring

1. PheRE BRI

1) BEfa g IREI @,

2) fERLIRET O MR EF 7 (BI@J5 1) Feahiwt, Phek&myRzhafimgk,




3) B3R LR ET © W I E 5 1)
(B®75 1) $ahbl, Bk
ARSI R G WA

2. PeERK IR .

1) BErssENIRET @, HUH K&
WO (4n)

2) BEREMRET @, ¥R
RIRFT O

3) B L IR ET © BRI £ 75 1A

(M@751) $ahnh, Phgk¥ MK IR,
4) ERLIZETO MBI E T m (B@Jr ) Feahih, Pheki kb,

WH, PLASFEH) AT, PREREIC AR RE, FUORTEAEI) R I 48 R B R R 42 2B
A it B AT

* PRELBEHEKI LR, L) o PR — EAERIRG
e P @ LIk e The thread take-up spring
¢ When the thread take-up spring moves up to works up to the last.

midway, thread is fed out from € since the
tension of the thread take-up spring is high.

PR R G M e . T SRR BN E DR S, {Em&m@ mait,
R LER BRI B Z AT HLR@L MBI, HRHREENIED,
1. Changing the stroke of thread take-up spring
1) Loosen setscrew @.
2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise(in direction @), the stroke of the thread take-up
spring will be increased.
3) As you turn tension post @ counterclockwise(in direction @), the stroke will be decreased.]
2. Changing the pressure of thread take-up spring ©
1) Loosen setscrew @, and remove thread tension &.
2) Loosen setscrew @,

3) As you turn tension post @ clockwise(in direction @), the pressure will be increased.




4) As you turn tension post @ counterclockwise(in direction @), the pressure will be
decreased.

Usually, upon the machine coming out, all the take-up spring has been adjusted well,
only while sew special material thread, it need to be adjusted again.

To judge the work of the thread take-up spring, confirm whether or not the thread take-up
spring works up to the last before needle thread is pulled out from ® when pulling out
needle thread in the direction of @after the pressure of the thread take-up spring has been
performed. When it does not work up to the last, decrease the pressure of the thread take-up
spring. In addition, the stroke of the thread take-up spring is excessively small, the spring

does not work properly. For the general fabrics, a stroke of 10 to 13 mm is proper.

16. PEZEFFPEZE i) YS Adjusting the thread take-up stroke
A VR T SESINLI BN F, 6 M 2 R T A

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

L. Bl R, i AG 5 O Wl
MOEF, LKL E;

2. BTN, R LB OWIG
M@®%3, LLEk/bPkk s,

3. ALHO EMWALO SIRET R L —
Bt b i fr

€= |

1. When sewing heavy- weight materials, move thread guide @ to the left (in direction
®) to increase the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2. When sewing light-weight materials, move thread guide @ to the right (in direction @)
to decrease the length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3. Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that marker line © is aligned with the

center of the screw.

- 16 —




17. BLEHES AL B 9% Adjusting the needle stop position
ZCX PR W T B LA LR RSN S, e U U T AT R AR

, Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
A accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

1. Pk G w5k fr &

1 1) AR BL B 8 1L O AL B
1] o AR %A@ LA
2115 @— S L
2) AERUEE BT b A -
- B, AEKALIG A O S AT
.

> MO 5 M 83, BLEHE LR
> W @77 1M 83l , HLERE 4R ;
1. Stop position after thread trimming
1) The standard needle stop position is obtained by aligning marker dot ® on the pulley
cover with white marker dot ® on the hand-wheel.
2) Stop the needle in its highest position, loosen screw @ to perform adjustment within the
slot of the screw.
» The needle stop timing is advanced if you move the screw in direction ©.
» The needle stop timing is delayed if you move the screw in direction ©@.
2. BETHIRY &5 R
1) B O MR ER B2 b L BOBLE T IR S Ak —#F, AEALE O Tk A, AR
KALVEE XN R TR, @7 1 S HLEHE LA E 82 aT, 10 @ 5 i # 3hPLEH s
1A B HER

2. Lower stop position

1) The lower needle stop position
when the pedal is returned to the
neutral position after the front
part of the pedal is depressed can
be adjusted as follows:

Stop needle @ in its lowest position.
Loosen screw @, and make adjustment
within the slot of the screw. Moving
the screw in direction @ advances
the needle stop timing. Moving the
screw in direction @ delays the timing.




18. W AN A A SEm
Oil cheak and addition

A VERE: T B ARV NLA RN, i R B S T AT A

/ Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
A accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

@ B EEDIDLI, e BAR N
p MRS, B e 2 i
- -2 / i

| SR ZHL I T EL A 9 R I e 2
/ P Wi i, AELDBLIERE FIRE, Pike
\\ , .9 8 1 2 AT B R, i
BL2% L0 15 40 0 A T DL 25
Ui 4 65 o T LA G 2 7 %
BT ICE, kIR AR BE T
W 25 7 B 140 AR L0, %
2R @ F 7 Ui 0 B S T % A
FAAEZIHL, %02 @4 1% i 4 i i &t
ELMESE e, B PR ikl
2. T SR 0 B L R S
0 P 4 T @ Vi e AR 0 g, A
T 1 PR 7 0 R L 24 9
362 i 5935 20 5 2 @B T

When the sewing machine running,
please check lubricating oil of gear

box is sufficient or not. Add suffic-

ient oil in time.

1. When you open then new machines, the lubricating oil of gear box is sufficient.
While you running the machines, the oil is spent contnuously, we can inspect the
oil of gear box is sufficient or not through the oil mark on gear box. According to
the picture, we can gear box's oil mark. 1, It means oil is enough and machines c-

an be running safely. 2, It means oil is used out and need to add oil immediately.

—18 —



gear box’ s oil mark. 1,

safely. 2,

It means o0il is enough and machines can be running

It means oil is used out and need to add oil immediately.

2. If the o0il is used out, please uncover the rubber plug 1 of gear box(note

the picture),

he scale 1 of oil mark.

then add lubricating oil,

it is ok when the oi 1 is up to t—

19. B4 Adjustment of the pedal
A WRE: N T LA AIBLI R AN R, e R 2 R TR A

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent

accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

— g
SES

i
i

()

]

T

%

| YEHAT &3

1) 1] 8 3 77 a] B8 ) 5 b R 15 AR
@, ik k45 A © finik B
FFORK—HE %,

2. BRI Fh

1) VY % B AT AY K B AT DAk
A5 BB 1) £

2) IR O, BahiER
FoO#ITHREY.

1. Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ to the right or
left as illustrated by the arrows
so that motor control lever @
and connecting rod @ are
straightened.

2. Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely
adjusted by changing the length

of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @, and adjust the length of connecting rod @.




20. #5PuEfE Pedal operation

L. BB A 4R R AR

L) 1o AiiR i B B B KR 52 2] @

2) PSR R B AR 0 v 55 )
®; (fHEZ, &ET H3hEE
KRG, BlsEs RGN EE
49)) ;

3) A EERESERA I LANEOD.

X MM B3 EMEETHE R, fE
15k P b £ 2 1l 3 m— 2T %
i Ja B RRER A, I B Tt 3 1 O FE 4k B2 R i M DI e a3 1

> WREER) B B e h, HEB bR b ST A 0 4% 2) DL 4k 45 RS 15 0k

> DA e 2 5 2) A1 o 4 ) v 1) S R D BR B AR AR 20 HLI AT D)

> SEIHLY) L b AL B bR ] rp xS AL U5 SRR 2k Pl e .

> SEOINLE ILALE TREF L2 )G, W R BTFHRALE R, IR ER — KR .

1. The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the
pedal ®.

2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the
pedal @. (If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at
high speed after it completes reverse feed stitching.)

3) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal @.

% If you machine is provided with the Auto-lifter, an addition step is given between the
machine stop and thread-trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress
the back part of the pedal ©, and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer

is actuated.

> If you reset the pedal to its neutral position during the automatic reverse feed stitching
at seam start, the machine stops after it completes the reverse feed stitching;

» The machine will perform normal thread trimming even if you depress the back part of
the pedal immediately following high or low speed sewing.

» The machine will completely perform thread trimming even if you reset the pedal to its
neutral position immediately after the machine started thread trimming action.

» When the machine stops with its needle down, and if you want to bring the needle up,

depress the back part of the pedal once.




21. MAfeh T zh 4%

One-touch type reverse feed stitching mechanism

1. [ ik

1) i FIFERAF O, G200 7 B 214
2) AE4& T (i a] Ut 47 5 48

3) F—RIFSrBIZE M IE FEEY),

1. How to operate
1) The moment switch lever @ is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitching

as long as the switch lever is held depressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the moment the switch lever is released.
2. JF R )% Height of the switch
A WERE: T B IEAEUALIO RIS, I 3 H o DR R T AT A

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

1) FFK OA P50 & wT LA A 5
2) BICTFR OMAE T TR, HirREaiLsmmlEE®RaTe, BTITIFXED,

1) Switch @ can be used in two positions by turning it.

2) In addition, when you desire to lower the position of switch @, loosen setscrew @ located

in the back of the machine head and lower switch base @.




22. hekF Wiper
A WERE T B SEAIHLA SN S , 6 B 2 S T AT A

e Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

LY

o0

' o

I HREAT b B
e 2 AT B AL AR 4 AT Rk AY J5 R

TH5 AT

L) FIEH 77 EE eEe, ik eien
Z r OXFHENLFC I R 1 @

2) MREATH @ HEREAT, KRG
B EE RO, EkE&ATHTIH
HRAVBLEF Hp Lo B B 125 #H B 1 mm

3) AERBEATEE, KR AT
JF%:

1. Positioning the wiper
Adjust the position of the wiper

according to the thickness of the material

sewn. The adjustment procedure is as
follows:

1) Turn the hand-wheel in the normal
direction of rotation to align white
marker dot @ on the hand-wheel
with marker dot @ on the machine
arm.

2) Adjust the distance between the
flat part of the wiper and the center
of the needle to 1mm. Tighten wiper
adjust screw @ so that the wiper is
pressed and fixed by wiper collar
@.

3) When the wiper is unnecessary, turn
wiper switch @ OFF.




23. Pl S5liER & Needle-to-hook relationship
A PERE:  T B GILI RSN B, i e R R A TR

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

L. B3 b4, EEAF T EIRACS, RIGIme i EREEERTO,

2. WHE EHAT R L

1) fEFADBE I, fEEHHF @ EMZIK@MUEH AT THE O Tui, RGBT ERE
SERLIRET O

2) MDA, AT O EMZLOX HEHAT THMEON TUG, A5 RERH T E&HE
ENIRET O

3. HsE e BR AL .

1) (EFIDBEFRY, BEks =Bt & iR eT, s L, e O LM mAL®

MHEEH A FHEON T i

2) fEFHDARFEF, BERA —15E
BEIRET, s B,
4T @ £E_E T 5 1 %)
RO MEEFF THEOH
T

4. fE EARET, e
) £ O XF HEPLEF @ /Y
L, 85 5ER B RBR A
0.04~0.1 (K%y) ZEX,
R T ¥ A AR AR R T

R
LAWK AN, 2 BRI 2R
HWERRKR, &yl

2. RERAAM G B, HEH
HE RS,

l. Turn the hand-wheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and
loosen setscrew @.

2. Adjusting the needle bar height:

1) While using DB needle, align marker line @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower

bushing @, then tighten setscrew @.

- 23 -




2) While using DA needle, align marker line © with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing @, then tighten setscrew @.

3. Locate the hook position:

1) While using DB needle, loosen the three hook set screw, turn the hand-wheel, and align
marker line on ascending needle bar 2 with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing @.

2) While using DA needle, loosen the three hook set screw, turn the hand-wheel, and align
marker line @ on ascending needle bar 2 with the bottom end of needle bar lower
bushing @.

4. After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point ®
with the center of needle @. Provide a clearance of 0.04mm to 0.10mm(reference value)
between the needle and the hook, then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

Caution:

1. If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller than the specified
value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch skip-ping
will result.

2. Use a hook of the same part No. when replacing your hook with a new one.

24, EJINWEBE S E#H (FJ)))
Change of counter knife (Parallel knife)

A HER: AT BRI ERS), HRWRRZ G HET#RE.

:e Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

PIIA e, R INEO
B R Wk BE I 5E J1 @, 2K )5 IE W D
AT
1) FTIE]E T 2 3 A B A o 4 i
BENA@K MBI, &K
JEE B Ao o 38 IR
2) @B, VKL,

©® Moving knife (D Center of needle TERE . BB E e 0 B3 O 2% B B
e %aJ] O HLEFL i3k




When the knife sharpness has deteriorated, re-sharpen counter knife @ as illustrated
in ©, and properly reinstall it.
1) If the mounting position of the counter knife is moved in direction ® from the standard
mounting position, the thread length after thread trimming will be increased accordingly.
2) If the mounting position is moved in direction @, the thread length will be decreased
accordingly.
Caution: When re-sharpening the knife blade, extra special care must be taken on the
handling of the knife.

25. % JIM)J] S E 8 Ogg J))

Change of counter knife and moving knife (Rotation knife)
A PERE: o T B IR S AL RSN Y, BRI IR T AT A

g Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

251 [HE )

1. JsEiLk.

2. BEBHTO, WIMEREMNH®.,

3. BREBTE, REEE®,

* AW R LR P ERETT .,

I8] 5 JJ B WF 1 T 1
) A, #HERERA® EEREE IO,
4]
NS o
1. BUTHLE,
2. FHAR MR F 46 R E
3. BHBETORA], RERBEHEE.
4. BHTR, B EARRESHME,
5. Bk,
6. i kP mifEN DL HHO EER
F R ET @O fr

7. BREBTORA] REREHIE.
LRI R R AR R TREAT .

*




26. By (iE)))

Adjustment of trimming system (Rotation knife)
ZCX‘Eﬁ:%TME%%m%ﬁ%ﬁﬂ,ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁa

- Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

0. Smm
: : EUE 0 I - Al
BELHLIER: 75 17 i lf]
/'.' : 0\

(—) BYLR M5B My

PAsEILN B, SEAF MR CAIE BT SmmiEy, HFHA
T ER WA ESOM L, ER#ESOBIERT, & h i
W IE @b i R B BRI B 2 AR O R MR, I e S99 2k g O
FIRET®, BOFHRBSEE, REBOEI, RRBT, ALl
RO M O E, BTN 4 O Y i 5 BRc b 1 [|] BROM0.Smm,
e FRET@, ey kMO A & BT
() 3hJ), sg T

HEEBSSL, RMBMAATFOPEREANTLNE O
MR, BEh LA, 24 ) HE RO 3 E ) Ol & ER, £I®
AU 15 30 J] D7) 1 R 45 40.2-0.5mm, R EA WA, RIABHE,
B3 I HE AT O € T @M T 53 O A . 3110,
SE 7] ®RL B 81 )5 68 ORI 7E T 30 59 2R i fE BT T 2034 26,

— 26 —




27. EZRHAR s EHE  Height and tilt of the feed dog

A ERE: T B SN TEANE R, i Rk B T T R A

a Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

REOREIF 0w R R
#0.75-0.85mm(E ¥} Imm),
::qiitm&mﬁmniarwmﬂcz ARG AR B B YT
0
L. 2%0RE A 1 i R o (02 B A

i #
1) kA48 A o f O B

@ % 5EWRET @O LA K oF 22

D Lo B4 @ 11 5% 5 MR T @
2) g2 I)#%s0, OWH,

Ak R DA e A SR o 1 5

O A% JEE
3) AKX & BMEL 3 5 o

RORIMAEX RIS M

PR 5
4) WS, HRTR I ERE

frEEE, GEfEHREO,

O ML RETITFRO,

@ T 5 MR T )




ﬂiﬁ:
Lt 2R 2R — O A i oo R TR R SR A O BURHIE , SR IR e, Bl —E %

JR G 0 14 B R VA e
2. A REHAIRZE, BRFMEI R M, Wi T REONREIRTO, W%

FHA iz i &,

Height of the feed dog is adjusted so that the feed dog protrudes from the throat plate
surface by 0.75 to 0.85 mm (1 mm for Heavy type). Adjust the height in accordance with
the material to be used.

1. Adjusting the height and tilt of the feed dog

1) Loosen setscrew @ in feed bar driving shaft @ and setscrew @ in feed bar rocker shaft @

2) Height and tilt of the feed dog will change by turning both shafts @ and @ with a
screwdriver.

3) For the relation between the rotating direction of each shaft and tilt of feed bar ®, refer
to the figure on the left.

4) After the adjustment, securely tighten the setscrews. (Tighten setscrews @ and @ in the
state that shafts @ and @ are pushed against the hand-wheel side.)

Caution:

1. If the tilt of the feed dog is adjusted with one shaft only, the height of the feed dog changes.

Be sure to adjust it with both shafts.

2. Movement position of the feed dog may be shifted depending on the adjusting position
of the shaft. At this time, loosen setscrew @ in feed rocker shaft arm @ and adjust the

movement position.

28. %A Adjusting the feed timing
A VR b T B LA IALE AN, e S T AT AR A

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
A accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

SRR I AR O W B i B, AT DL 3 a6k I [ 2 B g
Rk [R] 2 R 1 B g 3k
Lo kB4 anPL, frRa4a 2 e © 1Y B 2 1R ET @ 4
2. BeFHRA M O, wh AT LR RS AR I [ 25 B ]
LG 5 1R ) 2 BE @ X 46 5 B %) 2k @
> 1 (+) HEEEHEF MO, BTG B[R B R R
> i (=) HEEFIHRF L0, LT MR EE,

— 28 —




R MO, HIEZIEE O M X A 2% .
The feed timing can be changed by

changing the stop position of feed

eccentric cam @.
How to adjust the feed timing

1. Tilt the sewing machine head and
loosen two setscrews @ in feed eccentric
cam @.

2. Turn feed eccentric cam @ to change

the feed timing.

Align graduation @ on the feed bar
driving arm with engraved marker line
@ on the feed driving shaft.

» Turn feed eccentric cam @ in the
direction of (+ )—Increases the feed

timing.

% Turn feed eccentric cam @ in the direction

of (—) —Decreases the feed timing.

Caution: For general use, use the machine in the state that center of graduation @ is aligned

with the engraved marker line.

29. fRbrALA

Thread tension release releasing mechanism
A PERE: T B RS SV AL RSN Y, i Bh U A R

Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

FIF RS R PR PLA , 4 il vt T LA 7 i 2%
AL, (FR&RZHMESNRIER, ibE
L &R, m&KNAER)

L. g kx5 ik
1) BTagplies 1, HANARFIrRng
THIRET O ,

2) ESRET O M e PR LA RO MK LI,
e IR e e 2 th A kA 2k, 2ok A
falhh (UFEDIZRIT R 8 A A 2R)




EE: BITOMME, HAEl e LT imim Lok P&, HeEfmetEm,
Be AL Y O I [ AE B T AT,

By means of the thread tension release releasing mechanism, sewing can be performed
without slackening the needle thread tension even when the presser foot is lifted during
sewing. (Even when the presser foot is slightly lifted at the thick overlapped section by the
knee lifter, this mechanism can prevent the thread tension from being changed.)

1. How to release

1) Remove the cap in the machine head and loosen thread tension release changeover screw
(D using a hexagon wrench.

2) Fix screw @ on the top of thread tension release changeover plate @. The thread tension
disk does not rise even when the presser foot is lifted, and the needle thread tension is not
loosened. (The thread tension disk rises only when thread trimming is performed.)

Caution: Do not use screw O at any position other than the top or bottom position f the

thread tension release changeover plate. The screw has been factory-set to the
bottom position at the time of delivery.

30. Tl )k G TE

Micro-lifting mechanism of the presser foot
Zéxiﬁ%:%rmt%%mmﬁ%ﬂﬂ,%%ﬁ%%ZEﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁa

.g Warning: Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent
accidents caused by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

S 1 24 5 % 2 P R
9 1 2 7 9T O 3 Bk
//” T B 4 G Ok 4
T e ftfh-
ER O RIRE T, —

P A R FEM TR ET O
55 4 R B L R -
© © THBLE , R O RE.

i HE: R ERRT LA AR
Approx. 11 mm 3 B, IR ET O & R B b 4
#J1amm ZIHLE L0 1 I mm ¥y BB, R
Y 4 T BLAS 42 Tt s 4k 20 DL B s A
AE 2055




When sewing velvet or the like which is fluffy, slippage of material or damage of material is

reduced by using screw @ for presser foot micro-lifting.

Gradually tighten screw @ for presser foot micro-lifting in the state that nut @ is loosened,

adjust the presser foot to the position where it is finely lifted until it matches the material,

and fix it with nut @.

Caution: when the presser foot micro-lifting mechanism is not used, adjust the height of

screw @ so that it is higher by approximately

11 mm than the sewing machine.

If the sewing machine is operated in the state that the micro-lifting mechanism is

working, sufficient feed force cannot be obtained.

31. ZEGIPLIA s Ko il L TE RL 3 I

Caution when carrying or placing the sewing machine

- 31 -

L. iz 75 ik

i 1 MR B R AR RE R AR
=
W WARERE RS
2. Ji B SE ZHLIN A 1 5 i

i A B AT 2 T ) 5 2R v R
HEEIIHLAIHLTT .
3. How to carry the sewing

machine

Carry the sewing machine with
two persons as shown in the figure.
Caution: Do not hold the hand-

wheel.
4. Caution when placing the
sewing machine

Do not place any protruding
thing such as screwdriver or the like
on the place where the sewing

machines is set.




1. Bl
MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPNENTS

.‘Ti!'-'q
W

3



1. HUATR 1

MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPNENTS

=1, =1, . B3 5 Az
}AN?O"U Paf‘t T\Io. L Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁ%}: =8 3N
1 120003404 [J5 @t Side Plate 1 IAS
2 110008972 |W2%T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 12 IAS
3 120003407 |BRERATRIP R Thread Take-Up Lever Cover 1 %
4 110012136 |#IK%E Rubber Plug D=12.8 L=4 1 DAY
5 [10010666 W4T Screw 11/64-40 L=14 1 e
6 (10008943 |#JhkigE Rubber Plug 2 NS
7 110012460 |EFF LB ZE Rubber Plug 1 NS
8 110012147 [#IR%E Rubber Plug 1 DA
9 110009005 |#R%T Screw 11/64-40 1L=8.5 1 DAY
10 [10012463 |W54T Screw 11/64-40 1=8.5 1 IAS
11 [10012131 |51 Needle Plate 1 NS
10014459 |EIHR Needle Plate 1 DAY
12 110012135 |Hi>C#EMR Front Plate 1 IAS
13110013706 |HEARZH/F: Slide Plate ASM 1 DAY
14 110013009 |[IAR Face Plate Packing 1 e
15 20003406 [T Face Plate 1 }AS
16 [10005468 | i A 2 b hi Face Plate Adorning 1 NS
17 110008977 |#MK3E Rubber Plug D=12.5 [=4 2 IAS
18 (10008937 |Z-gkil Arm Thread Guide B 1 DAY
19 [10008973 [#Z4T Screw 11/64-40 1=6 2 IAS
20 [10012142 |W2%T Screw 15/64-28 1=9 4 DAY
21 [10004374 |W2%] Screw 11/64-40 L=4. 8 2 NAS
22 110004373 [FRAZF4H Ruler Stop Seat 1 NS
23 [10010593 |WR4T Screw 15/64-28 1=7.5 1 DAY
24 110008940 |[A472k% Arm Thread Guide A 1 IAS
25 110012143 |46 &5 % H 4 Gear Box Packing 1 %
26 10012145 |[hEefis Gear Box Cover 1 NS
27 110012146 |4R4T Screw 3/16-28 L=15 10 P
28 110013000 [Jezkadift: Thread Tension ASM 1 NS
10012476 |Jegkds it Thread Tension ASM 1 *
29 110005877 |MEH) Nut 1 DAY
30 [10006133 |fRBEFF AR Safety Switch Base 1 W%
31 [10006284 |FRB&IFR Safety Switch 1 NS
32 |10003052 |M2X 12824T Screw 2 DAY
33 [10006132 |FRES I I3 H Safety Switch Arm 1 bAY
34 (10012612 |BRBSFF R4 Safety Switch Arm Shaft 1 s
35 [10005855 |9 Spring 1 DAY
36 110013608 |MH4T Screw 1 AS
37 (10012148 |JE324%IK Back Plate 1 bAY
38 110012128 |#iK3E Rubber Plug 1 %
39 [10008771 |BkidE Air-Discharging Cap 1 %
40 110012141 [HEFS Air-Discharging 1 e
41 [10012139 |07l Rubber Ring 1 %
42 (10012138 |k A bR Gear Box Floater ASM 1 s
43 110012867 [ L-Jegkds iy Thread Tension Guide 1 s
44 (10013621 |BIZENTFIEHE Reverse Feed Lever Stopper 1 PAS
45 [10012149 |W2%] Screw 9/64-40 1 DAY




1. HUATR 1
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPNENTS

=) = Yot L SHE
?O? Paﬁ T\Io. B2 Name of the part ?E;i Eﬁgi# Bl
46 110008936 [Hlk 2= Safety Label 1 %
47 110006157 [#24T401F Bolt 5 e
48 110006174 |GG Back Cover 1 e




2, LAk
MAIN SHAFT & NEDDLE BAR COMPONENTS

— A

\
[¥)
]

\
g \
3
8_____ \

TTTA




2. _bEhEA

MAIN SHAFT & NEDDLE BAR COMPONENTS

=1, =1, e B3 5 Az
}AN?O"U Paf‘t T\Io. LR Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁg;{: )
1 [10012663 | % Main Shaft 1 DAY
2 [10012607 |EHATHhAN Needle Bar Crank 1 e
3 110005020 |[#24T Screw 1/4-40 1=6 2 s
4 110010082 |#R4T Screw 9/32-28 1=16 1 DAY
5 [10010545 |W54T Screw 9/32-28 L=16 1 w
6 110009781 |6204Z7ZNRC3%l%& Bearing 1 DAe
7 110012668 |dhAE Bearing Support 1 NS
8 (10009187 |M6 X 8UBLT Screw M6 L=8 6 PAe
9 [10012611 |HhARE Bearing Support 1 DAY
10 |10009791 [63047ZZNRC3% & Bearing 1 DAe
11 [10006241 | F&A[AD 06 I e 411 Sprocket, Upper 1 %
12 (10014095 |IEA7 Timing Belt 1 DAY
13 [10012613 |Bchhzs Coupling Joint 1 IAS
14 10011227 [LshEEg ik Connecting Rubber Block 1 %
15 110012615 |BREIAS Coupling Joint 1 NS
16 110006316 |/l ARSI Motor 1 DAY
17 [10006157 |WRET4HAF Bolt 4 IAY
18 120002766 | L2 Head Wheel ASM 1 AS
19 (20003408 | % Head Wheel 1 NS
20 10002436 [M5 X SIZ%E] Screw M6 L=8 2 P
21 10023937 [f543eE 1 AS
22 110003845 |# 8 Washer 2 DAY
23 |10006898 | 15T Hd &k 2H A4 Separate Parcel 1 ¢
24 110003364 |[WIERME Spring Washer 1 DAY
25 [10003365 |4k E-Ring 1 NS
26 110012458 [HhZAT 411t Thread Take-Up Asm 1 %
10013011 |BRZRAT2HAF Thread Take-Up Asm 1 NS
27 110005745 [#4H Thrust Collar 1 DAY
28 110013590 |WR4T Screw 11/64-40 1=4 2 DA
29 (10005786 |7X10X1. 244 Bearing Support 2 PAg
30 110005747 |K7X10X9. 74K Bearing 2 e
31 (10005794 |BeekiEAT st Thread Take-Up Crank Shaft 1 IAY
32 110010083 |#R4T Screw 15/64-28 1 IAS
33 110013790 | AF L& Needle Bar Metal Upper 1 %
34 110010590 |EF AT HekE Needle Rod Holder 1 IAS
35 110010643 |WR4T Screw 9/64-40 1 1AS
36 110012493 |[£FFFE Needle Bar Metal Lower 1 s
10013188 |4 4T T~ & Needle Bar Metal Lower 1 Die
37 (10010586 %I #FiEHATIF R Slide Block 1 bAY
38 (10010638 &4 FHiELk Needle Bar Thread Guide 1 DAY
39 110006378 |EIAF Needle Bar 1 Ae
10021346 54T Needle Bar 1 g
40 [10013182 |WZ%] Screw 1 %
41 (10013181 |l FFid£kIf Needle Bar Thread Guide 1 DAY
10012614 |EMFFid 230 Needle Bar Thread Guide 1 Pie
42 110004898 |DBX 114# X =M% Needle 1 e
10004868 |DP X 5188 EEHL4T Needle 1 AS




2. _bEhEA

MAIN SHAFT & NEDDLE BAR COMPONENTS

75 s " B R -
No. | Part No. & Name of the part Qty. L J5R}
43 110013112 |Z£kIKzh 5 Bobble Winder Driving Wheel 1 P
44 110011062 [WRET Screw 11/64-40 2 DA e




3.1 FHIEEHEE CFEJ))
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (Prarallel knife)




3.1 FHEERR AT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

=1, =1, gep. B3 5 Az
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E}% féi# Bl
1 110012490 |4 Feed Rocker Base Shaft 1 Y
2 110012540 |7F %2)% Feed Rocker Base Arm 1 NS
3 110010074 |[#2&T Screw 11/64-40 1=7 1 IAS
4 110025329 [MRE] Screw 3/16-28 L=15 1 PAe
6 10012531 |ZF 4244 Feed Base 1 IAS
7 [10025331 |iERT Feed Dog 1 e
10012982 |IEELF Feed Dog 1 Ve
8 110010099 |#R4T Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2 DAY
9 110012494 |HhE Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 s
10 [10010542 |[4%1&] Main Shaft Thrust Collar 1 %
11 [10005020 [#2%T Screw 1/4-40 1=6 2 %
12110003290 |4 E-Ring 1 e
13 110012640 [iZkM4h Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 DAY
14 [10010066 W4T Screw 11/64-40 1=9.5 1 IAS
15 10012530 [JE# il Bobbin Case Holder 1 IAS
16 110012536 |yhEf 0il Seal 1 DAY
17 10010071 [484T Screw 9/64-40 1 DAY
18 110012492 [k} )5 Hik Feed Rocker Arm 1 e
19 10010095 [#24T Screw 3/16-28 1=15.5 1 IAS
20 110010096 |44 Walking Foot Pin B 1 bAS
21 (10012500 |J&EHES)EELLL Adjusting Link ASM 1 NS
22 110010593 |[WR4T Screw 15/64-28 2 e
23 10012532 |4 Adjusting Link ASM Fulcrum 2 DAY
24 110012495 |#IKE Rubber Plug 2 DAY
25 (10010075 |i6KHEIEBIHK Connecting Link, B 2 NS
26 110012537 [ERHEDN KT Connecting Link, A 2 e
27 [10010071 |W2%] Screw 9/64-40 1 PAY
28 110010069 |44 Walking Foot Pin C 1 bAS
29 110012535 [T HIIAIZ HEw R Lower Sprocket 1 IAY
30 [10009187 |M6 X SIZ4T Screw M6 L=8 2 PAS
31 10003542 |46 55 il & Bearing 1 e
32 (10012538 |uh#E 0il Seal 2 DAS
33 [10010643 |W84T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2 AS
34 110005742 [iEEMRCFEY A Feed Rocker Cam Plate 1 %
35 (10005787 |iEAGIEBNIER Feed Rocker Rod 1 PAs
36 |10005792 [K25X 29X 9. 6%# Needle Bearing 1 v
37 110005740 %A/ Crge Feed Rocker Cam 1 e
38 110010083 |#R%T Screw 15/64-28 1L=10.5 2 IAS
39 [10012462 |#i%e Gear, Large 1 e
40 10008862 |MRET Screw 1/4-40 L=5.8 4 DAY
41 110012489 |#67#h Feed Driving Shaft 1 e
42110012533 | 0il Seal 1 DAY
43 [10009782 ¥4 dhkh Ak Bearing 1 %
44 110012501 |H7&E Bearing Support 1 "
45 10003921 |WZ%T Screw 1/4-40 2 DAY
46 10005750 |#64 LEe Feed Driving Cam 1 NG
10006135 #0414 Feed Driving Cam 1 e




3.1 FHEERRRALT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

=1, =1, SN =R 5 Az
o | panr e, 4 Name of the part ol I I
47 110010083 |WZ%] Screw 15/64-28 2 DAY
48 110010074 |WR4T Screw 11/64-40 1 S
49 (10012498 |4 Feed Driving Base Shaft 1 DAY
50 [10005789 |36 Hi#N Feed Driving Base Arm 1 DAY
51 [10005790 |34l Feed Driving Cam Thrust BU 2 s
52 110005744 |%h7& Bearing 1 %
53 [10012503 |3BA MEEFIR Feed Driving Cam Plate 1 %
54 110010643 |WR4T Screw 9/64-40 2 P
55 110012534 | F#h Hook Shaft 1 IAS
56 (10012554 |#i%e Gear Smale 1 e
57 [10012678 |HhE Hook Shaft Rear Metal 1 NS
58 110012423 |t Hook Driving Shaft 0il Seal 1 IAS
59 [20000175 |HhA&411E: Bearing Support ASM 1 e
60 10013608 |WR%T Screw 11/64-40 2 DAY
61 10012610 |#h% Hook Shaft Metal Compl 1 NS
62 (10014503 |yhiE 0il Seal 2 DAY
63 (10013921 |KHS12SINGER+SC31JERR+#25%  |Hook ASM 1 Y

10013922 |SKRTS8TSLKZIERR +#% 7% Hook ASM 1 ¢

64 (20001663 |WE%]ZH1F Screw ASM 1 bAY




3.2 FAEEHBIE (g )
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED AND
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS (Rotation knife)

10



3.2y FHLERRHRALT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

=1, =1, gep. B3 5 Az
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E}% féi# Bl
1 110012490 |4 Feed Rocker Base Shaft 1 Y
2 110012540 |7F %2)% Feed Rocker Base Arm 1 NS
3 110010074 |[#2&T Screw 11/64-40 1=7 1 IAS
4 110025329 [MRE] Screw 3/16-28 L=14 1 PAe
6 10012531 |ZF 4244 Feed Base 1 IAS
7 [10025331 |iERT Feed Dog 1 e
10012982 |IEELF Feed Dog 1 Ve
8 110010099 |#R4T Screw 1/8-44 L=6 2 DAY
9 110013006 |HhE Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 s
10 [10006134 [14. 723478 Feed Shaft Thrust Collar 1 %
11 |10012162 |M5X5H2%T Screw M5 L=5 2 PAY
12110003290 |154%# Betaining ring 1 s
13 110013022 &k 4 Feed Rocker Shaft Metal 1 DAY
14 [10010066 W4T Screw 11/64-40 1=9.5 1 IAS
15 10012530 [JE# il Bobbin Case Holder 1 IAS
16 110012536 |yhEf 0il seal 1 DAY
17 10010071 [484T Screw 9/64-40 1 DAY
18 110012492 [k} )5 Hik Feed Rocker Arm 1 e
19 10010095 [#24T Screw 3/16-28 1=15.5 1 IAS
20 (10010096 |7 X134 Walking Foot Pin B 1 e
21 (10012500 |J&EHES)EELLL Adjusting Link ASM 1 NS
22 110010593 |[WR4T Screw 15/64-28 2 e
23 10012532 |4 Adjusting Link ASM Fulcrum 2 DAY
24 110012495 |[13#5Jk%E Rubber Plug 2 DAY
25 (10010075 |i6KHEIEBIHK Connecting Link, B 2 NS
26 110012537 [ERHEDN KT Connecting Link, A 2 e
27 [10010071 |W2%] Screw 9/64-40 1 PAY
28 110010069 |44 Walking Foot Pin C 1 bAS
29 110012535 [T HIIAIZ HEw R Lower Sprocket 1 IAY
30 [10009187 |M6 X SIZ4T Screw M6 L=8 2 PAS
31 10003542 |46 55 il & Bearing 1 e
32 10012538 |14. 72X 42X 533} 0il Seal 2 DAY
33 [10010643 |W84T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2 AS
34 110005742 [iEEMRCFEY A Feed Rocker Cam Plate 1 %
35 (10005787 |iEAGIEBNIER Feed Rocker Rod 1 PAs
36 |10005792 [K25X 29X 9. 6%# Needle Bearing 1 v
37 110005740 %A/ Crge Feed Rocker Cam Plate 1 e
38 110010083 |#R%T Screw 15/64-28 1L=10.5 2 IAS
39 [10012462 |#i%e Gear, Large 1 e
40 10008862 |MRET Screw 1/4-40 L=5.8 4 DAY
41 110012489 |#67#h Feed Driving Shaft 1 e
42110012533 | 0il Seal 1 DAY
43 [10009782 ¥4 dhkh Ak Bearing 1 %
44 110012501 |H7&E Bearing Support 1 "
45 10003921 |WZ%T Screw 1/4-40 2 DAY
46 10005750 |#64 LEe Feed Driving Cam 1 NG
10006135 #0414 Feed Driving Cam 1 e

11




3.2y FHLERRHRALT
HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL COMPONENTS

=1, =1, SN =R 5 Az
o | panr e, 4 Name of the part ol I I
47 110010083 |WZ%] Screw 15/64-28 2 DAY
48 110010074 |WR4T Screw 11/64-40 1 S
49 (10012498 |4 Feed Driving Base Shaft 1 DAY
50 [10005789 |36 Hi#N Feed Driving Base Arm 1 DAY
51 [10005790 |34l Feed Driving Cam Thrust BU 2 s
52 110005744 |%h7& Bearing 1 %
53 [10012503 |3BA MEEFIR Feed Driving Cam Plate 1 %
54 110010643 |WR4T Screw 9/64-40 2 P
55 110012534 | F#h Hook Shaft 1 IAS
56 (10012554 |#i%e Gear Smale 1 e
57 [10012678 |HhE Hook Shaft Rear Metal 1 NS
58 110012423 |t Hook Driving Shaft 0il Seal 1 IAS
59 [20000175 |HhA&411E: Bearing Support ASM 1 e
60 10013608 |WR%T Screw 11/64-40 2 DAY
61 10014463 |#h% Hook Shaft Metal Compl 1 NS
62 (10014503 |yhiE 0il Seal 2 DAY
63 (10013921 |KHS12SINGER+SC31JERR+#25%  |Hook ASM 1 Y

10013922 |SKRTS8TSLKZIERR +#% 7% Hook ASM 1 ¢

64 (20001663 |WEE]ZH1F Screw ASM 1 bAY
65 (10013029 |yiE 0il Seal 1 DAY

12




HANG LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

4. SRIRMESOE

13



A 30 H RSP
HANG LIFTER & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS

=1 =1 gefe B3 5 Az
}AN?O? Paf‘tjilo. A Name of the part 3%;5 Eﬁg;{: Bl
1 [10011064 |JEJHRT Hand Lifter 1 }AS
2 110010016 [SM9/64" X A40WA%T Screw 1 Pie
3 [10010027 |OJEIE Rubber Ring 1 e
4 110013809 |FEMIRF LIS Hand Lifter Cam Asm 1 s
5 110010653 |4 Pin 2 AS
6 [10010649 [5.1X0. 644 E-Ring 7 DAe
7 110002976 [M4 X 6184T Screw M4 1=6 1 DAY
8 110005833 [/NEM Connecting Plate 1 DA
9 110010648 |H T FEAR Lifting Plate 1 IAS
10 [10005685 |ATALATZHA4: Lifting Link Compl 1 %
11 110012582 |B¥=IRFH#F Lifting Lever Connect Rod 1 %
12 (10005882 [#E4T Screw 3/16-32 1 DAY
13 10012633 [i84T Screw 15/64-28 1 AS
14 [10012625 MR} Nut 15/64-28 1 DAY
15 [10012430 [#24T Screw 15/64-28 1 %
16 110012584 |JGALAF Lifting Lever Link 1 IAY
17 (10005836 |MEFEIRETH AT Connecting Rod 1 NS
18 110012429 [#FEFAT TR Connecting Rod Guide 1 *
19 (10012637 [#24T Screw 3/16-28 L=10 1 IAS
20 110010022 |4 Tension Release Shaft 1 DA
21 110010647 |#pE Tension Release Return Sprin 1 b
22 10012140 |FaRi%ET Tension Release Supporting H 1 PAS
23 10010642 |33 Tension Release Pin Spring 1 %
24 110012623 |36 i Fr 2 2044 Knee Lifting Tension Releasd 1 e
25 110012445 [ ER Wire Holder A 1 e
26 (10012130 |W2%] Screw 11/64-40 1=7 1 IAS
27 [10012621 |W24] Screw 3/16-28 1=6 1 IAS
28 (10005881 |4 iidr 4[] 52 48 Wire Holder Bracket 1 DAY
29 110013325 |W&4T Screw 1 DAY
30 110011023 [#EH} Nut 1/2-28 1 DAY
31 10012426 |fESFT Presser Guide Bar C 1 Pig
32 110004473 |#iE Presser Spring 1 NS
33 110012679 |EAF T4 Presser Bar Bracket 1 %
34 110013322 |JEAF Presser Bar 1 e
35 110010018 |#R4T Screw 9/64-40 2 DAY
36 110012422 |ZBLiH T Presser Bar Thread Guide 1 hAS
37 [10014141 |JEFHE Bushing 1 NS
38 110010650 [WH4T Screw 9/64-40 1=10.5 1 IAS
39 (10012449 |3& BB Presser Foot Asm 1 e

14




FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONETS

5. [EIsEIE

15



5. fEIg&AE

FEED ADJUST MECHANISM COMPONENTS

=1, =1, gefe B3 5 Az
}AN?O"U Paf‘t T\Io. L Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁ%}: =8N
1 (20000148 [FERLIESNHERT AR LA Feed Changing Shaft Arm, A 1 e
2 [10010092 %547 Screw 1/4-40 L=11 1 S
3 110012634 |IEEHES)FEIESEMR Adjusting Link Plate 1 DAY
4110010649 [5.1X0. 634} E-Ring 2 Y
5 [10012629 |HhE Metal, A 1 PAe
6 10012622 [10X19. 2 X 7ihEf Feed Changing Shaft 0il Seall 1 ¥
7 110012627 |4l Thrust Collar 1 e
8 (10003921 |WZ4T Screw 1/4-40 L=8 2 P
9 (10013867 %I FE iR T4 Feed Changing Shaft 1 e
10 (10012424 [IEEHES)HE S AR Feed Changing Shaft Arm, B 1 %
11 (10010095 [#24T Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1 AS
12 (10012586 [#liE Metal, B 1 }AS
13 10012620 [igk} Nut 15/64-28 1 AS
14 110012418 |44 Feed Changing Shaft Arm Pin 1 PAS
15 110012680 |1 B iA & B Feed Adjusting Rod 1 NS
16 [10013868 |7 Feed Adjusting Spring 1 DAY
17 110012635 |44 Spring Suspension 1 Y
18 [10010106 |45} Nut 11/64-40 1 AS
19 [10013866 |4 Feed Adjusting Pin 1 %
20 |10012583 |%FEf T e Feed Adjusting Base 1 e
21 (10010643 |WZ%T Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2 DAY
22 110012626 |#h%E Adjusting Base Shaft Metal 1 IAS
23 110012428 |#41# Collar Asm D=11.1 W=10 1 DAY
24 10005020 |#4 B M24%T Screw 1/40-40 L=6 2 DAY
25 (20000150 |fB14%EHTF MR 4Ll Feed Lever Arm Asm 1 IAS
26 110010095 |[#R4T Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1 IAS
27 110012676 |33 Feed Lever Spring 1 NS
28 [10012578 |HhE Feed Lever Shaft Metal 1 DAY
29 (10012419 |fE12ERLH Feed Lever Shaft 1 IAS
30 20003414 [{RIERHRT Feed Lever Spanner 1 bAS
31 |10009187 |M6X S#Z4T Screw M16 L=8 2 DAY
32 120000144 | BEbREEZH1E Feed Dial Asm 1 }AS
33 110013870 [3.7X16. 54 Pin 1 e
34 (10013869 |75 Spring 1 e

16




6, JhELERE T
UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

17



SN S o IR
UNDER COVER COMPONENTS

=) = b L S
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E;i féi# Bl
1 110012632 |w#E Under Cover 1 e
2 110013102 MLk EER Head Gasket 4 NS
3 110003896 |46 = IR HE K Bracket 1 bAY
4 110002613 |GB/T5781-2000M8 X 204244 Screw 2 DAY
5 110009985 |ERYPAFIBAE Knee Pad Plate Asm 1 *
6 110008450 |45 )15 H%H 1 Knee Press Rod 1 1 pAS
7 110002559 [9.8X 20X 1444 E-Ring 1 %
8 110012677 |#iH Spring 1 s
9 |10003898 |WE%T Screw 2 ¥
10 |10003895 [M6 X 30UZ4T Screw M6 L=30 2 e
11 10003890 [M6X 3. 248K} Nut M6 4 S
12110008463 |WE¥EIRAISE T Bracket 1 DAY
13 10008465 |WR%T Screw 2 RS
14 110008464 |FEHAMK Connecting Rod 1 e
15 110008466 |FA I 1T Knee Press Rod I 1 IAS
16 |10008383 [B=BRAZZE1T Connecting Rot 1 hAY

18




7. GEEHIE
BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

19

I
I
I
I
= |

e
w“ﬁ L______|Bf____

B8

|
ST



7. BEEE:

BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS

=1, =1, gefe B3 5 Az
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁgﬁq Bl
1 10013875 |#EZka Bobbin Device Asm 1 e
2 10000736 |BLZETFW Bobbin Lever 1 DAY
3 110000735 |[#24T Screw 9/64-40 1 %
4 110004494 |3 Pressur Foot Spring 1 bie
5 [10013038 |34k E-Ring 1 e
6 (10008773 |#¥Jkike Rubber Ring 1 NS
7 110004498 |45 Lkl Bobbin Cushion 1 PAY
8 110004486 |6.2X9.8X0. 3 Washer 6.2X9.8X0.3 1 P
9 110006240 |WRO>EELEARAAE Bobbin Fitting Basis Compl. 1 RS
10 [10006151 |&RZke ik Bobbin Cam Shaft Compl. 1 %
11 (10004497 [#EHillk Adjusting Plate 1 NS
12 [10004501 |35 Spring 1 s
13 |10006152 |&e&k %M Bobbin Cam Shaft Compl. 1 e
14 [10004485 |0JEJE Rubber Ring 1 %
15 10006158 [#RiSA584 Bobbin Winder Shaft Compl. 1 %
16 110006142 |64 Retaining Ring 1 NS
17 (10013019 M3 X 4#R4T Screw M3 L=4 1 NS
18 [10005682 |k i itk Adjusting Plate 1 NS
19 [10000759 [#24T Screw 9/64-40 1 PAY
20 10004380 |WR4T Screw 3/16-32 3 DAY
21 (10013064 |Zesk Jeskpsdif: Bobbin Thread Tension ASM. 1 pAS
22110004390 |¥EEl IR iR} Thread Tension Nut 1 NS
23 [10004504 |k gkt gl Bobbin Thread Tension Rod AY 1 bAS
24 110004393 [FLZkMR Bobbin Winder Tension Disc 2 DAY
25 [10004391 |#A# Thread Tension Spring 1 e
26 110004507 |[#EL} Nut 11/64-40 1 DAY
27 [10013269 |MZ%] Screw 9/64-40 2 bAY
28 110011149 |Zekt)J) Thread Cutter 1 DAY
29 110011200 [ Lidgktr Thread Guide Plate 1 IAS
30 110011158 |#24T Screw 15/64-28 1 PAS

20




L E
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

8,

21



8. L ALHEF

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

=) = SIS SHE
}AN?O"U Paf‘t T\Io. AR Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁ%}: =R
1 |10007130 | k& ZEER: Thread Stand Asm. Pig
2 [10004282 |Zk4 iR E Column Cap 1 Y
3 (10004293 |ZeAe I e Column Pipe (Upper) 1 %
4 110003301 [M5X 144547 Screw 2 PAe
5 110003022 |#JE Washer 5 IAS
6 (10002953 [M5HRR} Nut 5 %
7 110004289 [ihZkEE Thread Guide Pipe 1 %
8 10004285 [k £ Thread Guide Bushing 1 e
9  [10004298 | Litekse Thread Hanger (Upper) 1 s
10 10004286 |##45 Column Pipe Connector 1 %
11 110004291 |ZZ % Column Pipe (Lower) 1 PAe
1210004290 |# Pl Washer 16X30X1.5 2 A
13 10004295 |#FH Washer 16.5X27.5X3 2 PAe
14 |10002953 |M5#EE Nut 1 e
15 10004288 |ZkHh Spool 2 NS
16 (10004287 |Z&H Kl Spool Cushion 2 A
17 10004281 |ZHt Soft Cushion Of Thread Platd 2 AS
18 110004299 |Z#i Thread Plate 2 D¢
19 110003312 |M5X 3082%] Screw 1 PAe
20 110004284 | FidZk4e Thread Hanger (Lower) 1 NS

22




9. AZhEEEBIE

AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

—— ———— —— —
“a

23



9. HzhEaERt
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

o [part o, i o of the pore | B B g
1 |10012528 | H #5155 Gk Reverse Feed Solenoid Base A 1 PAe
2 110005820 | HLhEEk 3 4L Reverse Feed Solenoid Base A 1 ¥
3 15348 VLR K ] o AT Screw 4 b
4 (BN ER Reverse Feed Solenoid Base A 1 DAY
5 BRSPS Pin Contact 2 Y
6 15 5% b Gk 0 Reverse Feed Solenoid Plungdg 1 D¢
7 13158 L RE BRI 3 Rubber Plunger 1 PAe
8 1311 5% HO TG 2k 2 ] Washer 1 PAe
9 {5 4% A T 4 ] E-Ring 1 e
10 [10012142 %84T Screw 15/64-28 1=9 2 ¥
11 110012587 |{RI5E#E Reverse Feed Arm 1 DA
12 |10012628 |BR%E] Screw 9/32-28 2 DAY
13 {5 4% R R IR B Nut 1 A
14 13155 G B e Plunger Arm Pin 1 DAY
15 [10007561 | B ELIREIT RALT Option Switch Asm 1 ¥

24




WIPER COMPONENTS

10, REHBIF

25



10, $REE A

WIPER COMPONENTS

=1 1 S —R 5 Az
}AN?O? Paf‘tj?\Io. R Name of the part 3%;5 Eﬁg;{: =L
1 [10012526 |$REk 4t Wiper Asm. 1 NS
2 [10005724 |¥kLkdsE Wiper Cover 1 e
3 (10003036 |M3 X 6HRET Screw M3 1 e
4 110005726 |WRE] Screw 11/64-40 1 P
5 [10005766 |WEE) Nut 11/64-40 1 %
6  [10005772 ¥kt ahi Wiper Link A 1 %
7 110005783 |IhERHuAT Wiper Link B 1 NS
8 110005738 |WR4T Screw 9/64-40 1 DAY
9 10005767 |HhE Wiper Hinge Screw Collar 1 %
10 |10005770 |35 Wiper Spring 1 NS
11 [10005735 |W&EE} Nut 11/64-40 1 PAe
12110005737 [2.5X6X0. 4445 E-Ring 1 DAY
13 [10005829 [$kek K shHhglfr Wiper Shaft Asm 1 AS
14 (10010649 |5.1X0. 644 E-Ring 1 DAe
15 [10005725 |W2%] £ 18 Screw Installing Collar 1 %
16 [10005734 [W54T Screw 9/64-40 L=5 1 DAY
17 (10005765 |3REAT Wiper 1 e
18 (10005811 |4k FE Rk 2 B 14} Wiper Base Asm 1 %
19 (10003082 |#H Washer 3 Y
20 [10005719 |44 Wiper Solenoid Pin 1 DAY
21 10005769 [fEahEiRME Wiper Link Collar 1 NS
22110005812 |BitsE A LH Wiper Rubber A 1 %
23 10005739 [R5 P Wiper Rubber B 1 NS
24 110005736 |$hekas HmLEL Wiper Solenoid 1 IAY
25 PRk 4 Lk Electric Wire 2 P
26 LT R Power Switch 1 P
27 EERS 2-Cord Cabtyre Cord 1 bAS
28 ik Wire Contact 2 e
29 [10008972 |WR4T Screw 3/16-28 L=9 2 NAS

26




gtk COFJ))
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (Parallel knife)

UL

1.1 g3}

27



11. 1. B3heyziss:
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
=1, =1, gefe B3 5 Az
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E}% f}%# Bl
1 10013114 [BYZR )R Knife Unit 1 IAS
10013329 |BY£k V] HE1E Knife Unit 1 e

2 110005720 [SM3/16” X 28% Pin 1 %
3 110010093 [#E4T Screw 11/64-40 1=7 1 DAY
4 10005683 |8 JIEM Hoving Knife Link 1 *
5 10012630 [424T Screw 3/16-28 1 %
6 120000188 |F4LRIRZ1F Picker Arm 1 bAY
7 110013062 |#4ERSTAT AL Thread Take-Up Picker Asm 1 DAY
8 110010071 |WR%T Screw 9/64-40 1 AS
9 110005659 |4 Pin 1 IAY
10 (10012580 %84T Support Screw 15/64-28 2 PAe
11 (10012527 | A5l By 2 dmd ek 14 Solenoid Asm 1 IAS
12 10012142 [484T Screw 15/64-28 1=9 2 DAY
13 110012573 |ByLkuRahie Driving Wheel 1 NS
14 10012525 [#24T Screw 11/64-40 1=7 1 IAS
15 (10012451 |BU&" % Thread Trimmer Cam Asm 1 hAS
16 (10012472 |W54T Screw 1/4-40 1=6 2 w
17 110012624 |7. 943415 Cam Collar Asm 1 DAS
18 (10010059 [#Z4T Screw 11/64-40 L=4.5 2 IAS
19 BYZE AR B A Picker Link 1 DAY
20 110005636 |FLHRSCAKSE Roller Arm Bracket 1 Y
21 (10010016 |WZ%] Screw 9/64-40 L=6 1 IAS
22 110005676 |33 Roller Return Spring 1 NS
23 (10005668 |6X29%Y Roller Fulcrum Pin 1 hAY
24 10012795 [4X9X0. 644 E-Ring 2 PAe
25 110005809 |WAB} Nut 15/64-28 1 DAY
26 10005846 |6X12X0. 8444 E-Ring 2 %
27 110005774 [BYZEIKZ) AN Knife Driving Arm Asm 1 DAY
28 [10014481 |WZ%T Screw 11/64-40 1 DAY
29 110005817 |SM15/64” X 28%4 Moving Knife Link Pin 1 ¥
30 [10005846 |#E Knife Return Spring, B 1 NS
31 [10005782 |Bi& Bt Clutch Plate Asm 1 IAY
32 110005808 |WR B} Nut 15/64-28 1 AS
33 110005637 |#pE Washer 6.2X13X1 1 IAS
34 110005781 |F4Zk#s AT Picker Link 1 PAS
35 110005659 |4 Picker Link Pin 1 DAY
36 110010074 |#2%T Screw 11/64-40 L=7 2 DAY
37 [10005824 |3 Clutch Return Spring 1 NS
38 110005818 |BYZE e LRI R Driving Arm Stopper 1 %
39 [10005816 |BYLRIKA) FEALLL: Base Plate Asm 1 DAY
40 [10012142 |W2%T Screw 15/64-28 1=9 2 DAY

28




11.2 AL Gig 1))
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (Rotation knife)

29



11. 2. HBIBILHAE

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

=1, =1, e B3 5 Az
}AN?O"U Paf‘t T\Io. LR Name of the part ?E}% Eﬁg;{: )
1 [10011422 |W8%] Screw 9/64-40 1 DAY
2 [10011421 |&J] Fixed Knife 1 NS
3 110011497 [#24T Screw 11/64-40 1 s
4 110013154 |##l Washer 9X4.5X0.8 1 DAY
5 [10011584 |4rekes Dispart Thread Shuttle 1 s
6 10013333 [MR4] Screw 3/16-32 1 e
7110013013 | VI£RIKH) dh Trimming Crank 1 IAS
8 110013024 |Hh%E Bushing 1 NS
9 110012162 [M5X5HE4] Screw 1 e
10 110013027 |4#hE Short Bushing 1 %
11 110013044 |JIHIEF Knife Shaft Connecting Bar 1 %
12 [10011514 |%84T Screw 11/64-40 2 P
13 110013010 |DI£RIKZ) dhaw 1Lzl Crank Block 1 AS
14 (10010595 [M4X 7. 548%] Screw 2 e
15 (10013023 |3 il 5 b Fixed Plate 1 bAY
16 (10009626 |M3X4. 354R%] Screw 3 P
17 (10013026 |JJZREMR Knife Holder 1 e
18 [10011588 W4T Screw 11/64-40 2 AS
19 110011494 [3)J] Round Knife 1 DAY
20 110013045 |&hJJ48 Round Knife Bracket 1 RS
21 10011578 |WgR} Nut 11/64-40 1 IAS
22 10010736 |8y %E Thread Trimmer Cam 1 e
23 [10013465 |W2%] Screw 1/4-40 2 s
24 [10013030 |#A# Spring 1 s
25 110014462 |HhE Bushing 1 e
26 (10012162 [M5 X 5HE%ET Screw 1 ¢
27 (10013008 |8. 2% [&] Washer 1 DAY
28 110014196 |HIH i i Spring Cover 1 %
29 [10013007 | VIR LKA il Trimming Crank Shaft 1 DAY
30 [10008812 | Spring 1 NS
31 110008862 |#R%T Screw 1/4-40 1 e
32 110013878 [P ™S thavizl 4 Trimming Cam Crank Asm 1 bie
33 110013038 |54kl Washer 1 AS
34 110014460 |8. 24P Washer 1 IAS
35 110011650 |8.2X 15X 24 Washer 8.2X15X2 1 S
36 (10011697 | V119K 5h4 Trimming Shaft 1 DAY
37 110013050 [#nek e Loosing Thread Plate 1 s
38 110011605 [#H4T Screw 1/4-28 1 AS
39 (10009471 |M4BER] Nut 2 DAY
40 [10006131 |BYZE HREBR e 28 Solenoid Base 1 }AS
41 110013046 |[BYZE HBABIERAA Solenoid Connecting Shaft 1 IAS
42110011845 |#J& Washer 5.2X12X2.5 1 e
43 |10011606 |#J#E Washer 6.5X12X2.3 1 e
44 110006137 |BYLE HLREER Thread Trimmer Solenoid 1 DAY
45 10013590 |WZ%] Screw 11/64-40 1 DAY
46 |10008834 |FALk A Loosing Thread Return Spring 1 v
47 110012467 |WEE] Screw 1/4-28 1 s

30




12, i E
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

31



12+ A
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS
=1, =1, gefe B3 5 Az
?O? Paf‘t T\Io. A Name of the part ?E}% f}%# Bl
1 ]10000569 |HiFxs Floater Asm 1 e
2 110008777 |WHAROEIE] Rubber Ring 1 AS
3 110008782 |iH#f Floater Cup 1 NS
4 10008781 |/ I Pipe Stopper 4 NS
5 110013048 |5 Pipe Stopper 3 DAY
6 [10007806 AL A Vinyl Tube, White, L=225 1 %
7 110008772 |iiAR 0il Sight Window 1 NS
8 (10008780 |pnih#f 0il Cup 1 NS
9  [10007806 | ityhAE Vinyl Tube, White, L=240 1 s
10 [10003022 |4 Washer 1 e
11 110005537 [#H Spring Washer 1 e
12 (10008972 [#Z4T Screw 3/16-28 2 DAY
13 [10014461 (0% Rubber Ring 2 e
14 10008783 W4T Screw 5/16-24 2 DAY
15 [10007800 |4 Tube 1 bAY
16 [10007800 [HLKIFEIT Tube 1 IAS
17 110008101 |[HiFH (k2. 0il Wick 1 e
18 [10007800 |[=lh % Tube 1 DAY
19 110012669 | 0il Tank Asm 1 PAY
20 [20000165 |k iRl 0il Wick Support Asm 1 DAY
21 110012616 |[HBHZEHR 0il Wick Support 1 *
22110008067 |mlhek 0il Wick 1 AS
23 [10012664 |W2%] Screw 9/64-40 1 PAY
24 (10012618 |[MlyHiE e 0il Felt Presser 1 DAY
25 110013020 |FEFHi Felt 1 IAS
26 110012606 |OFEJE Rubber Ring 1 e
27 [10012667 |W2E] Screw 11/64-40 1 e
28 10012609 [FE%E Plunger 1 %
29 110014386 |#1ZEH Plunger Spring 1 %
30 110013025 [WR4T Screw 1/16-24 1 AS
31 110014461 |OJEJE Rubber Ring 1 e
32 10008779 |ihiEE:k Lubrication Connector 2 DAY
33 [10013012 |Wgk} Tube 1 DAY
34 110013049 [mhE =#ek Vitta Tie—in 1 DAY
35 110012160 |7 Pipe Stopper 4 NS
36 [10008785 | Ky B Pipe Stopper 3 NS

32




13, FiPE

ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS

33



13, B
ACCESSORIE PART COMPONENTS
= =1 SN =R 5 Az
}AN?O? Paf‘tj?\Io. A Name of the part 3%;5 Eﬁ;;{: J5k}
1 A Accessorie Bag Asm A 1 Y
2 10012631 |#8JEHTHAT Knee Lifter Presser Rod 1 %
3 110026033 [HL3kCkE Frame Support Bar 1 %
4 (10010995 |HiE22 7] Screw Driver,Middle 1 PAg
5 [10013185 |/ME#2T) Screw Driver, Small 1 *
6 10005639 |k kE Needle Thread Guide Asm 1 DA
7 110010994 | KiZEez7) Screw Driver, Large 1 s
8 (10005776 |HLLEE Frame vinyl Cover 1 NS
9 PREB Accessorie Bag Asm B 1 PAe
10 (10006286 [HLkIEF4 ) Rubber Cushion 2 NS
11 10013113 |y 0il Reservoir Seat 2 s
12110003889 |y HEAT Nail 6 DAS
13 (10004466 [HLSkEREB1E Hinge Compl 2 e
14 |10013101 |y jas i 0il Reservoir Cushion 2 %
15 |10010060 [#:ts Bobbin 3 s
16 110013294 |/hyiian Oiler Asm 1 DAY
17 (10004455 |M%H 0il Box 1 e
18 (10004898 |DBX 1148 ZEH14T Needle 1 NS
10004868 |DP X 5188 EEHLE Needle 1 NG

34




	ZJ9800系列说明书
	封面
	扉页
	目录-中文
	目录-英文
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31

	ZJ9800系列零件手册.pdf

